
 

 

 
 

Members: Lee Baker (Chair), Ed Firmin (Vice-Chair), Simon Coles, 
Hugh Davies, Dawn Johnson, Janet Lloyd, Andy Milne, 
Martin Peters, Steven Pugsley, Terry Venner and 
Sarah Wakefield 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

3. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 

 

SWT Special Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

4. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 
 

 

5. Health and Safety Management System – Performance 
framework and Improvement Programme  

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and 
Governance committee with: 
A)  a progress update on the Health & Safety Performance 
Framework  
B)  a progress update against delivery of the H & S 
Management System (HSMS) Improvement Programme.  
 

 

6. Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 21 - 40) 

 To present the Committee with the updated Local Code of 
Corporate Governance for the 2022/2023 financial year. 

 

 

7. Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update  (Pages 41 - 52) 

 To present the Committee with an update of progress against 
the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan for 2020/21 
(Appendix A). 
 

 

8. Updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy for 
2022-2023  

(Pages 53 - 74) 

 To present the Committee with the updated Risk and 
Opportunity Management Strategy for approval. 
 

 

9. Fraud Update  (Pages 75 - 94) 

 To present the Committee with an update on progress 
following the SWAP baseline maturity assessment in 
relation to Fraud which came before the Committee in 
September 2021. 

 

 

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Spea
[...]
ting External Audit Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 Grant Thornton LLP (Jackson Murray)
Report Deadline Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Final) Amy Tregellas

Assessment of Going Concern Status John Dyson
Approval of Statement of Accounts 2021/22 John Dyson

12 December 2022 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update Grant Thornton LLP (Jackson Murray)
Report Deadline Internal Audit - Progress Report 2022/23 SWAP (Alastair Woodland)
30 November 2022 Treasury Management 2022/23 Mid Year Review John Dyson

Counter-Fraud Update Report Amy Tregellas
Summary of Level 1 and 2 Audit Actions Progress Malcolm Riches
H&S Update James Barrah
Capital Investment and Treasury Strategy 2023/24 John Dyson

13 March 2023 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update Grant Thornton LLP (Jackson Murray)

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Report Deadline External Audit Plan 2022/23 Accounts Grant Thornton LLP (Jackson Murray)
External Audit Informing the Risk Assessment 2022/23 Grant Thornton LLP (Jackson Murray)

01 March 2023 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2022/23 SWAP (Alastair Woodland)
Internal Audit - Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24 SWAP (Alastair Woodland)
Summary of Level 1 and 2 Audit Actions Progress Malcolm Riches
H&S Update James Barrah
Landlord Compliance Report Ian Candlish
Audit and Governance Chair’s Annual Report 2022/23 Chair of Committee
Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 Amy Tregellas
Local Code of Corporate Governance Amy Tregellas
Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy Amy Tregellas
Treasury Management Q3 2022/23 John Dyson

P
age 6



 
Report Number: SWT 48/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22nd March 2022 

 
Health & Safety Management System – Performance framework and 
Improvement Programme  

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Ross Henley, Corporate 
Resources    
 
Report Authors:   

Kate Lusty – Health & Safety Specialist 
Dan Webb – Health & Safety Improvement Programme Manager (temp) 

 
 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Governance committee with: 
A)  a progress update on the Health & Safety Performance Framework  
B)  a progress update against delivery of the H & S Management System 
(HSMS) Improvement Programme.  

 
1.2 The HSMS Improvement Programme sets out the various workstreams within the 
programme, including the H & S Committee governance structure. All Improvement 
delivery activity will be tracked within a single consolidated action plan (implemented 
since November 2021) and through the established Corporate Programme 
Management Office (PMO) arrangements and processes (monthly reporting to the 
Internal Operations Directorate Board, and Senior Management Team - SMT). 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The committee is asked to note and endorse: 

A) the H & S Performance Scorecard data, together with the 
observations/recommendations/conclusive summary (appendix A) 
B) the HSMS Improvement Programme progress update (detailed in section 
4.7.5 with further summary breakdown in appendix B) 
 

3. Risk Assessment  
 

3.1 An efficient and effective H & S Management System helps the council comply with 
its duties under the Health & Safety at Work Act (1974) and the Management of Health 
& Safety Regulations 1999. This will thereby mitigate the legal, financial, and 
reputational risks associated with non-compliance of these key legal requirements and 
associated legislation, based on operational activity. 

 
3.2 Subsequently, effective measurement of the performance of Health & Safety 
systems will galvanise the continuous improvement of risk mitigation controls. Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
3.3 During Quarter 1 (2021/22) an audit on Health & Safety was carried out by SWAP 
– this was reported to the Audit & Governance committee 13th September 2021, with 
an audit opinion reported as ‘limited assurance’.   
 
3.3.1 A summary of the work completed and f
[...]
er 3 actions (50+ actions)

People
• 10 actions

• Progress with HR data (sickness & training)
• People input to be continually reviewed vs LGR 

workload and value add

• Approach to / resourcing for workstream action 
delivery needs agreeing (ie H & S training needs 
analysis / L & D & qualifications audits)

Contractor / CDM management
• 9 actions
• 8/9 Amber + 1 Red

• Draft policy and CDM template docs created
• Contractor Database – proformas sent to 276 

(highest risk contractors), 

• Address 'Red' action re H & S vetting process -
continue focus on high-risk contractors – report 

progress (responses / vetting outcome)

P
age 19





Report Number: SWT 49/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 March 2022 

 
Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/2023 

 
This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the Council, Cllr Smith-Roberts 
 
Report Author:  Amy Tregellas, Governance Manager and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

To present the Committee with the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for 
the 2022/2023 financial year. 

2 Recommendations 

 That the Committee approves the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23. 

3 Risk Assessment  

3.1 Failure to have an up to date Local Code of Corporate Governance could impact on the 
quality of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and could ultimately impact on 
the external auditors Annual Governance Report. 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 Corporate Governance is the system by which Somerset West and Taunton Council 
directs / controls its functions and relates to its community.  

 
4.2 Good Corporate Governance is required to ensure that the public services provided by 

the Council are delivered with both confidence and credibility.  
 
4.3 The Council is committed to the principles of effective corporate governance and has 

therefore adopted a Code of Corporate Governance which fol
[...]
tive 
accountability 
 

 Ensure that recommendations 
for corrective action made by 
external audit are acted upon  

 Ensure an effective internal audit 
service with direct access to 
members is in place, providing 
assurance with regard to 
governance arrangements and 
that recommendations are acted 
upon  

 Welcome peer challenge, 
reviews and inspections from 
regulatory bodies and implement 
recommendations  

 Gain assurance on risks 
associated with delivering 
services through third parties 
and that this is evidenced in the 
annual governance statement  

 Ensure that when working in 
partnership, arrangements for 
accountability are clear and the 
need for wider public 
accountability has been 
recognised and met. 

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 

 Internal Audit Reports 

 Internal Audit Annual 
Report 

 Internal Audit progress 
reports to the Audit 
Governance and 
Standards Committee 

 Compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 

 External Auditor Reports 

 Annual Governance 
Statement 

 Monthly Performance 
Board meetings 

 Compliance with 
CIPFA’s Statement on 
the role of the Head of 
Internal Audit (2010) 

 Audit recommendation 
tracker and update 
reports to the Audit & 
Governance Committee  

 
 
 

Page 39





Report Number: SWT 50/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Audit and Governance Committee – 22 March 2022 

 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update 

 
This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the Council, Cllr Federica 
Smith-Roberts 
 
Report Author:  Amy Tregellas, Governance Manager  
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  
 
1.1 To present the Committee with an update of progress against the Annual 

Governance Statement Action Plan for 2020/21 (Appendix A). 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the progress against the Annual Governance 

Statement Action Plan for 2020/21. 
 

3 Risk Assessment  
 
3.1 Failure to have robust governance arrangeme
[...]
sk and Opportunity Management Strategy 
for approval. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee approve the updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 
(Appendix A) for the 2022/23 financial year. 

3 Risk Assessment  

3.1 Failure to take advantage of opportunities and mitigate business risks is a major risk to 
the Council and could impact on the Council’s ability to deliver its strategic objectives. 
Failure to regularly review and update the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 
could have an adverse impact on the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee last approved the Council’s Risk and 
Opportunity Management Strategy on 1 February 2021. 
 

4.2 The purpose of this report is to present the Audit and Governance Committee with the 
Council’s updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy (attached as Appendix 
A) for consideration and approval. 
 

4.3 Risk Management forms an integral part of the Annual Governance Statement which is 
concerned with demonstrating that the Council has adequate and effective internal 
control arrangements in place for dealing with key business risks.  

4.4 Risk and Opportunity Management is not a separate initiative, but is the demonstration 
of good management practice. The Council has an obligation to provide assurance to 
Members and the Community that the principles of good governance, including Risk and 
Opportunity Management, are reflected in the activities of the Council. The Council also 
has a legal obligation to comply with the requirements placed upon it by the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations and the publication of an Annual Governance Statement.  Page 53

Agenda Item 8



4.5 Approval of the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy will assist with the Council 
embedding Risk and Opportunity Management and demonstrating good Governance 
principles, and this Strategy will come before the Committee on an annual b
[...]
rs. 
 
7.14 Risk Management Training will also be provided to appropriate officers to 

ensure that they have the tools to enable them to identify risks using the 
techniques set out in Section 5. 

 
7.15 The Director of Internal Operations (or her nominated deputy) will regularly 

raise awareness of Risk and Opportunity Management through the Officer 
and Member communications and through briefing sessions. 

 
Step 6 - Monitoring  

 
7.16 Progress in managing risks and opportunities will be monitored and reported 

so that losses are minimised and intended actions and opportunities are 
achieved.  

 
7.17 Risk and Opportunity Management is an on-going process that should be 

constantly revisited and reviewed to ensure that new and emerging risks and 
opportunities are picked up and acted upon.  

 
7.18 This Strategy will be reviewed and updated on an annual basis. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73





Report Number: SWT 52/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 

Audit and Governance Committee – 22 March 2022 
 

Fraud Update  
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member for Corporate 
Resources, Cllr Ross Henley 
 
Report Author:  Amy Tregellas, Governance Manager  
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present the Committee with an update on progress following the SWAP baseline 
maturity assessment in relation to Fraud which came before the Committee in 
September 2021. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee note the Fraud Update. 

3 Risk Assessment  

3.1 Failure to have a robust Anti-Fraud framework in place to reduce the risk of fraud and 
corruption could result in the Council suffering financial loss, impacting on the services 
delivered by the Council and ultimately its reputation.   

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 The SWAP Internal Audit – baseline assessment of maturity in relation to fraud dated 
March 2021, was presented to the Committee in September 2021 (attached as Appendix 
A).  The purpose o
[...]
nd propriety in 
the conduct of its business. 
 

▪ The organisation educates and trains employees regarding 
the importance of ethics and anti-fraud programs and 
senior management exhibit and encourage ethical 
behaviour. 

 

▪ The local authority undertakes recruitment vetting of staff 
prior to employment by risk assessing posts and 
undertaking the relevant checks. 

 

▪ The organisation routinely publicises successful cases of 
proven fraud and corruption to raise awareness, and this is 
endorsed by the communications/ media team. 

 

▪ Relevant staff and members are up to date with latest anti-
fraud practice and trends in fraud. 

Reporting, Investigating and Monitoring 

 

▪ Fraud incidents are promptly and thoroughly investigated 
by a designated and qualified resource, with unfettered 
access to premises and documents for the purposes of 
counter fraud investigation. 

 

▪ All allegations of fraud and corruption are risk assessed. 
 

▪ Prevention measures and projects are undertaken using 
data analytics where possible and sharing of data across 
internal departments and between other enforcement 
agencies. 
 

▪ The organisation provides an anonymous way to report 
suspected violations of the ethics and anti-fraud 
programmes. 
 

▪ Statistics are kept and reported which cover all areas of 
activity and outcomes. The number of investigations and 
outcomes are recorded. 
 

▪ There is a fraud and corruption response plan which covers 
all areas of counter fraud work: – prevention – detection – 
investigation – sanctions – redress. 

Page 93




	Agenda
	4 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	5 Health and Safety Management System – Performance framework and Improvement Programme
	Appendix A Health and Safety Scorecard High Level Summary (with observations & recommendations)
	Annex A - H & S Performance

	Appendix B HSMS Improvement Programme – progress update summary
	Annex B - Workstreams Summary


	6 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix A Local Code of Corporate Governance

	7 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update
	Appendix A Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Progress Report

	8 Updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy for 2022-2023
	Appendix A Risk Management Strategy

	9 Fraud Update
	Appendix A SWAP baseline fraud maturity in relation to Fraud




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

SWT Audit and Governance Committee - 22 March 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Lee Baker (Chair)  

 Councillors Ed Firmin, Simon Coles, Hugh Davies, John Hassall, 
Janet Lloyd, Sarah Wakefield and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Paul Fitzgerald, Jessica Kemmish, Kate Lusty, Amy Tregellas and Alison 
North 

Also 
Present: 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

66.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Peters, Dawn Johnson who was 
substituted by John Hassall, Terry Venner who was substituted by Loretta 
Whetlor and Stephen Pugsley who instead attended the meeting via Zoom.   
 

67.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Baker All Items Cheddon 
Fitzpaine & 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Davies All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

68.   Public Participation  
 
There were no requests for public participation.  
 

69.   Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan.  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

70.   Health and Safety Management System – Performance framework and 
Improvement Programme  
 
The Health and Safety Specialist introduced the report:   
 

 The key elements of the report were business as usual performance where 
significant progress had been made, including each directorate having a risk 
management action plan in place and each directorate was able to review 
their risk management performance in their Tier 3 directorate health and 
safety meetings.   

 Tier 2 and Tier 3 levels of health and safety governance boards had been 
meeting on a monthly basis. Monthly scorecards were provided to each 
directorate.   

 All actions generated from any of the boards were added to a consolidated 
action plan and tracked.    

 For the improvement programme all workstream progress was reviewed at 
the Tier 2 management level board. Significant progress had been made on 
the health and safety policy review and on the contractor management policy.  

 Had been working with the procurement team on building a contractor 
database which would include information on health and safety vetting for all 
contractors the Council engaged with.   

  
During the debate the following points were raised:   
 

 It was asked which software was used for the health and safety database. It 
was responded that the database was held in SharePoint currently. Moving 
forward work would be undertaken within the LGR Workstreams to identify a 
suitable contractor for the system.   

 It was asked if clarification could be given regarding different officers’ roles in 
terms of Health and Safety. It was responded that James Barrah was lead 
Director for Health and Safety. Kate Lusty was responsible for leading the 
Health and Safety team and reported on Health and Safety to James Barrah.   

 It was asked about the directorate risk assessments reviews and the 
percentage of reviews which had been completed and whether there was a 
grading system based on the occupations of officers. Officers responded that 
the figures included in the report were the current breakdown of what had 
been completed as part of the ongoing risk scoping exercise. Action plans had 
been pulled together with all mangers across the organisation and these had 
been RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rated to prioritise the order in which reviews 
were completed.   

 It was raised that there were significant number of new starters to the 
organisation. It was asked whether there was an individual conversation with 
each new starter of their risks and to what extent day one health and safety 
training was delivered and how it was checked that this training had been 
received. It was responded that training was delivered by the Health and 
Safety team. The team were notified whenever there was a new starter at the 
organisation. The new starter would then receive a Health and Safety 
induction or potentially several inductions dependent on their role. The task 



 
 

 
 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

manager also completed risk assessments and training requirements were 
identified.   

 It was asked how concerned the committee should be about the number of 
accidents and how severe those accidents were. Officers responded that 
there had been eight accidents which needed to be reported under the 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulation 
(RIDOR) which included accidents such as fractures. There had been a 
RIDOR near miss which involved a gas escape event in one of the Council’s 
tenanted properties.   

 It was raised that incidents had increased by 71% but accidents had 
decreased by 43%. Officers responded that accidents had decreased by 43% 
over the last three years. The additional 71% for incidents was a positive as it 
meant that more events were being reported. Incidents being reported and 
investigated reduced the number of accidents which occurred due to 
corrective action being taken.   

 It was asked about Health and Safety training for members. Officers 
responded that a members’ induction refresher pack for training was in 
development. A risk assessment of activities undertaken by councillors would 
also be completed.   

  
The Committee resolved to note the recommendations in the report:   
2.1 The committee is asked to note and endorse:   
A) the H & S Performance Scorecard data, together with the 
observations/recommendations/conclusive summary (appendix A)  
 B) the HSMS Improvement Programme progress update (detailed in section 
4.7.5 with further summary breakdown in appendix B)  
  
It was asked if there could be a glossary introduced for acronyms included within 
future similar reports from officers across the organisation. The monitoring officer 
responded that they would look to implement this.  
 

71.   Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an introduction to the report:  
 

 The report was for the year 2022-23 financial year.  

 The Council was required to produce the report annually.   

 The report contained seven principles which were included within the 
framework in the report. Changes from last year had been highlighted for 
ease of reference.   

  
During the debate the following points were raised:  
 

 It was asked what could be done to address behaviour at committee 
meetings. The Monitoring Officer responded that members needed to 
remember that meetings were recorded and webcast so comments were 
visible and accessible to constituents. Comments had been received from the 
public based on comments made during committee meetings and this had 
been shared with members. Any incidents which needed to be addressed 



 
 

 
 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

would go to the Standards Committee, as would reports on complaints 
received.   

 It was raised that the Ethical Newsletter produced by the Monitoring Officer 
was good and appreciated.   

 It was asked if there would be any additional action which monitoring officers 
would take in situations where the code was broken during a meeting. The 
Monitoring Officer responded that it was difficult for officers to intervene in a 
public meeting, but they had intervened in the past and would continue to 
intervene during a meeting if inappropriate comments were made. The chairs 
of meetings were also able to intervene. The legislation currently in place was 
not very specific and there were few sanctions which could be applied when 
poor behaviour occurred which limited officers’ ability to act.   

 It was asked if any complaints had been made about behaviour in a previous 
Full Council meeting and whether this would go to Standards Committee. The 
Monitoring Officer responded that no complaints had been received so there 
was nothing which would be going in front of the Standards Committee. The 
key role of the Standards Committee was to ensure that councillors were 
upholding high standards of conduct. There was strand of work on 
Governance as part of the Local Government Reorganisation work. This 
included member inductions and the code of conduct. A new recommended 
code of conduct had been drafted by the Local Government Association and it 
was planned for all five councils to adopt a code of conduct based on the 
LGA’s recommended code of conduct with some changes to suit the five 
authorities.   

 It was asked if there had been any issues raised through the whistleblowing 
process. The Monitoring Officer responded that none had been raised by staff 
or members, but some had been raised by the public.    

 Thanks were expressed to the Monitoring Officer and Governance team for 
their work.   

 It was requested that Exmoor National Park was included in the Code of 
Conduct process if possible. The Monitoring Officer responded that they 
would contact Exmoor National Park however, it was not written into 
legislation that adopting the new version of the Code of Corporate governance 
was mandatory so it would be a choice for authorities, including town and 
parish councils, to adopt it.   

 It was raised that it would be good if all local authorities in Somerset adopted 
the Local Government Association (LGA) Code of Conduct as it would ensure 
consistency. The Monitoring officer raised that there were differing Code of 
Conducts to the LGA’s so some authorities may adapt different codes. 
Government could have chosen to change the legislation which would have 
mandated all local authorities to adopt the Code of Conduct the LGA had 
created but they chose not to.   

  
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendation in the report:   
That the Committee approves the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 
2022/23.  
 

72.   Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an introduction to the report:  



 
 

 
 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

 

 The report was to update members on the progress made on action which 
came out of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan last summer.   

 
During the debate the following points were raised:  
 

 It was noted that some of the actions mentioned that work was being 
undertaken under the Local Government Reorganisation Programme and so 
would not be undertaken separately outside of the programme so as not to 
duplicate work.   

 
The committee resolved to note the recommendation in the report:   
2.1 That the Committee notes the progress against the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan for 2020/21.  
  
 

73.   Updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy for 2022-2023  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an introduction to the report:  
 

 The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy was updated annually to 
ensure it reflected and new and emerging risks.   

 SWAP, the Council’s internal auditors, recommended that the risk on 
Fraud and Corruption be made clearer in the strategy as part of their 
baseline fraud assessment last year so this had been done. It was the duty 
of all employees of the Council to report suspected fraud.  

 The economic risks had been impacted by interest rate changes and 
inflation. Rising inflation had impacted the Council’s supply chains. People 
shortages and not having enough people to fill job roles was also a risk.   

 Cyber Security remained a high risk.   

 The transition to a unitary council for Somerset was included as a strategic 
risk. There was limited time for all the necessary work as part of the 
transition to be done and the Council’s resources would need to be 
maintained.   

 Human Resource risk had been included due to potential retention issues 
as part of the transition to a unitary authority as well as there having been 
lots of job vacancies nationally with not enough people to fill them.   

 For the environmental risk ecology had been incorporated into the risk.   

 A risk relating to fraud and corruption had also been added.   
  
During the debate the following points were raised:  
 

 It was raised that potential fraud was quite wide and asked if staff had training 
on how to identify fraud and a mechanism to report any suspected fraud. The 
Monitoring Officer responded that several policies in relation to fraud had 
been brought to the committee and the mechanisms for reporting were 
included within those. All staff were asked to complete fraud and corruption 
modules on the e-learning portal and had a deadline in a few months' time to 
have completed the training by. Discussions were also taking place about 



 
 

 
 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

training for staff in particular areas within the Council where they were more 
likely to encounter fraud.   

 It was asked if example phishing emails were used to ensure staff were aware 
of what to look out for and what to do or provided with more training or not. 
The Monitoring Officer responded that they were aware that many staff 
reported suspected phishing emails to IT but that this was possibly an area for 
further improvement.   

 It was asked what the process for monitoring risks was, in particular in relation 
to the unitary transition. It was responded that key business risks were 
monitored at a monthly performance board within Somerset West and 
Taunton Council and reports including key business risks went to Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee and the Executive Committee. Regarding unitary risks 
more work need to be done to monitor these risks, but this was something 
officers were mindful of and working on.    

 It was raised that there were two separate local plans for Somerset West and 
Taunton Council, one for Taunton Deane and one for West Somerset and 
concerns were raised that there would be numerous separate local plans for 
the new Somerset Council. The Monitoring Officer responded that Local Plans 
took around two years to create due to the amount of work involved. Creating 
a joint Local Plan would be part of the work which would continue beyond 
Vesting Day.   

 It was raised that creating a single Local Plan may take longer than two years. 
Following the creation of a single Local Plan there could then be a single set 
of rules for planning applications across the area of Somerset Council. It was 
responded by the Monitoring Officer that work had already started on this and 
upon ensuring that terms of reference were in place for the new authority for 
planning, licensing and other functions.   

  
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendation in the report:   
2.1 The Committee approve the updated Risk and Opportunity Management 
Strategy (Appendix A) for the 2022/23 financial year.  
 

74.   Fraud Update  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided an introduction to the report:  
 

 The report was an update for members following the SWAP baseline maturity 
assessment which came before the Committee in September last year. The 
report provided updates on the actions from SWAP’s assessment.   

  
During the debate the following points were raised:  
 

 Concerns were raised regarding fraud occurring when the finance systems of 
each of the five authorities merged as part of Local Government 
Reorganisation. The Monitoring Officer responded that this was a risk and one 
which Internal Auditors would keep a close eye on. The Section 151 Officer 
added that across the five authorities there were five different finance systems 
used. Work would be undertaken to move towards a single finance system for 
the new authority and as part of this work would involve ensuring the 



 
 

 
 
SWT Audit and Governance Committee, 22 03 2022 

 

appropriate financial controls were in place to minimise the risk of fraud both 
through the change in organisations and the change in systems.   

 
The Committee resolved to note the recommendation in the report:   
2.1 The Committee note the Fraud Update.  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.27 pm) 
 
 


